8
DOCUMENT NO. 124225-4_A

BASE BAND
EQUIPMENT RACK
Q (CFE) NOTES UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED;
1. S = SMA COAX CONNECTOR
2. N = N COAX CONNECTOR
SNTP 3. B = BNC COAX CONNECTOR
SERVER
(CFE) ] 4. K = 2.9 SMA COAX CONNECTOR
HNle 5. SC/APC = FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR
(o o o o o | o | o s 6. Q—ODC = FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR
[ SPARE INPUT [¢] rsr T CFE LOCAL M&C 7. M16 = 4 PIN CIRCULAR CONNECTOR
Hils (CFE) g o5 oas] [oess] [oeas oess] [oees | [oeas T[oess] 9. M—S = MIL SPEC CONNECTOR
A ARTENEA 1 AN NPT g B 10. ICU = INTEGRATED CONTROL UNIT
IEC=CT3T 11. LMXP = LITE MEDIA EXCHANGE PANEL
(RHCR/XF iy {S|RHCP /TX~IF 12. BDC = BLOCK DOWN CONVERTER
ANT 1 IFL RUN <LHCP/TX7‘F el TjLHeP/ X 13. BUC = BLOCK UP CONVERTER
HCP/RCE sy (S| LHCP/RX—IF 14. PDU = POWER DISTRIBUTION UNIT
Q:ZZ;TR:;‘; ::LEE {5|RHCP /RX~IF 15. PDB = POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX
— S {5 RHCP/TX~IF 16. IBUC2—G = HIGH POWER AMPLIFIER WITH BLOCK UP
ANT 2 IFL RUN < mer/mr  oel R/ CONVERTER
— - 1N]SH {S|LHCP/RX—IF 17. LNB = LOW NOISE AMPLIFIER BLOCK DOWN CONVERTER
RHCP/RX—IF YELEE SIRHCP/RXIF 5 @: SOWER RING
T:Ccs;::‘f ;:Tﬁf ERHCP/TX*‘F 19. CFE = CUSTOMER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT
ANT 3 IFL RUN < op/mer ORG&E (5| LHCP/TX-IF 20. IFIM = IF INTERFACE MODULE
B YE&E (S{LHCP/RX—IF 21. PFIM = PEDESTAL FIBER INTERFACE MODULE
\RHCP/RX s (SjRACP/RX-IF 22. CFIM = CONTROL FIBER INTERFACE MODULE
23. CFE RF SWITCHES AND LOADS
[OMHz iy 5] 24.CG = CORD GRIP
10MHz BLUW? -
ANT 1=3 IFL RUN < 1omrs aw I | 10MHz REFERENCE H
B =) (CFE) =
L [N[s] SPARE OUTPUT [§
LOCALY MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: REV:
B NONE 92—-162776—A 01
SHEET NUMBER: 2 OF 3
6 5 4 3 2 ! 1




8
DOCUMENT NO. 124225-4_A

8 7 6 3 | 2 1
DOgR MAINT
——————————————————— SENSOR
i STABILIZED | P ————— . OVERDE\ Je
| PEDESTAL | | [iEC i3 SX | r o @\ o T
S | | » 5 : i
| ‘r MOTOR DRIVER, FDM i @\ l | SWITCH | } - - }
m m m = —_ © | DOOR
| IS | | |uGHT || || uGHT| || LiGHT| | ‘ 5 A o PR%5H |
| ‘ %% %% %% z @ \ \ DT06-25 DT06—25] DT06-25] | | o |
| Lo | (&7 | | . \@ |
| | | | | ) SRS VA N ]
| \ \ | | AC/DC POWER SPLITTER = =
| i | | 24 SuePLY | S
\ ENCODER| | ENCODER| |ENCODER \ \ \ o = L
] | MOTOR MOTOR MOTOR | | | > > [
= = > X
e
\ @\ | S O %
| !W&!T\ DT06—75] ym‘w | = = o
‘ | ‘ | - O O
| | | |uGHT| [ eHT| | LieHT | S 5 Tz
| el | | | 1 B 7
‘ \esoLuTE LEVEL ‘ | | @/
ENCODER REMOTE
} } L 777777777777777777 J [ I N B D]
‘ POWER [c] =
‘ 9 ‘ 9 SENSOR |&| 8
.- J LHCP RX IF INS[5] 5
o [s{oc BLocK[S]
;7 S [10OMHz IN — COUPLER i —;
‘ S|F/10MHz PN N g % NHN % ‘ POWER |& S
S [1OMHz IN | [ COUPLER SENSOR |4 e
—» C | shoms NN O QNI | RXCP RX IF INGI
} ./ } S
i | | @E | COMA [5]5] 51|
| (120 | TCU EE——5]5
| | | 10MHz | O [SF—5] SRk g 2
| (2+2) | COMBINE BIE——3]
(24) | =8 o DISTRIBUTION | (134)(163) | ]
| | N AMPLIFIER | AUX—1 EE——5] |
| 1 mAslm | \ Hi= S 10MHz RELAY |3 2
WR=T12 FILTER o|| LNB[s! B | — ; g
| I | | CDMA [5](E] %)
I L ] | 2
‘ - @ ‘ | = | RHCP TeU e : g s—5| {8k g S
} 1 T ; I } | e o | COMBINE E[s—is]T - ®
‘ WR—112 FILTER H Ol LNB= ‘ e I q | AUX—2 [5]5] sl
_ ‘ =t | | T | A -
S S & &
| . . | } @ sevmececIMNEILIE } o
| WRTTS9ILFILTER I | | FOWER ggg%ﬁ% | (\) POWER SUPPLY %
‘ r Y ‘ SUPPLY 5 w
‘ @ = = ‘ USB
| @ L | | - -~ \ [S| SIGNAL GENERATOR [B f———s] 10MHZ
‘ | N ‘ —{S[ioMHz N N~ COUPLER N
‘ [SIF/10MHz —1 D RY ‘
‘ WR—159||FILTER ‘ ‘ ] S [1OMHz IN | _COUPLER ‘
‘ N N | | [S]F/10MHz F/N AN % % NI I A |
| |
. _ } X 4>< 4>< SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: REV:
L N B NONE 92—-162776—-A 01
SHEET NUMBER: 3 OF 3
7 6 3 2 ! 1




REVISION HISTORY
REV ECO# DATE DESCRIPTION BY
01 N-A 03-02-2020 | PRELIMINARY JWM
POWER DISTRIBUTION UNIT
J3 AC POWER H/MS3102A22-22P (73)] H/MS3106A22-D—T P/N: 31-207649-000
D TERRASAT IBUC2 sos—240 |© [@ - e c20 | cio \CPOO\ c13 \QO | \CPOO\ \CPOO\ \C?O |
HIGH POWER BLOCK VA O |C /v OO POWER RING ASS'Y, 30A
UPCONVERTER 2000 va 1B |© oy Q|G |0 APP_4S  APP_4S P/N: 88-207375-002
P/N: 88-207867-001 |© S7-168968 22O K L1[OLgr BRN
J3 AC POWER H/MS3102A22-22P (73)] H/MS3106A22-D-T c19 Sm 8& GEFE': — % ;E’j e
TERRASAT IBUC2 _ e ® IEC €20 L N ]
HIGH POWER BLOCK %020 |9 [o——=2 ol.ifo i
UPCONVERTER 2000 va |9 |@ BLU O ] T T T
P/N: 88-207867-001 1© 27— 169858 LAO) [OO0] ¢1s [0O0] c13 [OOO] e15 [OOO] [OO0] ci3
L2GLT L2GLT L2GL1
— QO c14 uO c14 UOOO c14 10M£||\2/”%INE 558
~ ~
IEC_C1 IEC C13 | | L1GL2
[~ o o 100-240 VAC
TRACKER ICU-3 _ VAC s VA SLEL SLEL 3SWATT 000
" 150 WATT BLY SELE SERE [000]
P/N: 62-164506 OLZQ 37-207202—024 ‘8 pul ?’ f 8((;)8 = <
§ E OO0 c14 i
[000] ers [000] ors 3 3
L2G L1 L2GL1 2| R
c vis—ze [meas  TOOO] o1t 700-240 VAC EC c14 NN !
REMOTE ~ 54v4c & m” 290| 1[Olewo 100-240 oA S| =
TERMINAL »‘4 9 WATT BLK/WHT STP. LK/WHT STPO 2 O +24Vdc VAC | .o
: & 37-168108 150 WATT L BRN L R <
P/N: 88-207886-000 N BLU N PN N
GND SR GND [OO0] c13
o2 |urea vagv| Sl o3| S ev P/N: 62-167225 B =
ETHERNET 24vdc [ =[] 1 [O]ono AV |l ] [T F2ICND [OO0T e [000] ¢51000] | LEL 25
SWITCH 14.9 WATT ! M. ] BLY 2 O] +24vac POWER GND BRN - 5 BRN P/NZ 141222-72 RN 2 M e 2
P/N: 88-207606—-000 MONITOR o ol GRN / VEL GRNVEL & L 208-240 VAC
P/N: 62-164829 |DE—9P DE—9S | 2 Lo|Ofew | BL‘U ELECT. GND
M16-3P - BLU 10A
» 1) 1 [Gloe. o o~ § [OO0] e13[600] e [000 es = T ™3
! =40 3|0 o L2G L1 L2G L1
oo S s Be e T ;2; o] [QOO]ee ers (000 e [OCE6EEEEE0Ee]
P/N: 32-207177-000 (O - “d
P/N: 62—169591 BLK 3 N
48V PWR SUPPLYASSY = BN B N AN
L2
§ P/N: 31-207909-000 " - 00O
OR 31-207994-000
B e BREAKER BOX
L2G L1
31-207642—002 88-208025-000 33-207312-000 00O ci4 <on
BLK . Bk Bl 24v— DC\AC - DOOR MUTE AIR =l ELECT. GHD
32-207224—000 - GRN 8 O GRN_$ B O BLUZL{/(E:lH'I'zlNOGWBLU BLU O‘_\OBL’E“ S OVERRIDE ;ONDITIONER 1 < : <LL21 100-240 VAC
RED o R0 [ S| | SReD 24V PO\‘,‘VERCSGPPLY O O L O o SWITCH P/N: 88-207956—000CFE b/N: 62-166921
wr [ S | St $—gm——O] ern arv [O) R O‘_\OBRN 0] P/N: 62166653 :
3| (& 2| |8 3 |8 1
50 00 00 R
900 LUMEN 900 LUMEN 900 LUMEN Q
1 LED LIGHT LED LIGHT LED LIGHT |
N
31-207930-000  31-207930-000 31-207930-000 M
BLK
ce 32-207224-000
DRAWN BY:
ouG Sea Tel
3 |8 a2 |8 3|8 DRAWN DATE: cosHAM
50 50 50 U[')‘llhﬁf’slgﬁglfi\gés%Sm%clji'glst 09—17-2019 Tel. 925—798—7979 Fax. 925-798—7986
A 900 LUMEN 900 LUMEN 900 LUMEN e ea T, To - » : APPROVED BY: TITLE:
LED UGHT LED LIGHT LED UGHT 92: 62776 SVSTEM' BLOCK D\AGRﬁ%KER?{]ODi 1"
31-207930-000  31-207930-000  31-207930—000 o5 horaoe Zi}i’}iﬁ"?&fﬂ@?ggf@; i,. SCHEMATIC, TRACKER 6000
100’ = + 6" APPROVED DATE:
INTERPRET TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5M - 1994 SYSTEM’ GLOBALSTAR
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV
Sea Tel — Stric?ly Conﬂdentio_l & Proprietary.
ev?m!i%t E:;rlsvcﬁlsé?:r:tes :ar _Il?ells-close Without Prior B NONE 93—-164211 01
Copyright © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 — Unpublished Work FIRST USED: TRACKER 6000 SHEET NUMBER 1 OF 6
I 7 I 6 I 5 7 I 3 I 2 ' 1

DOCUMENT No. 123924-2 REV. A




8 | 7 | 6 | 5 * 4 | 3 | 2 | 1
P/N: 62—169591
L2GL1
100-240 VAC IEC C14
4A—2A
BRN
’\\7 BLU h
GND . GND
e BN
GND | (O,
DE-9S |DE-9P GND | OfE™
0| 4|oh/c PART #: 62-151142 ————_— - —_——_— — — — — — J1000-DE9P
ENCLOSURE ASSY, DMU11 | ’7 - - T T/ T T —‘
) Ol 8lONc REnOTE MOTION BLATFORM DA—15S | DA—15P DE—9S [DE-9P DE—93/ DE-9P DE—9S IDE—9P
P/N: 37=151143-A 15| T 18N/ ompe[Ols [T LEG A N[O ! SIS O A0l 1]|Q 48vDC
BLK BLK o O| 50| eno GND 15 BRN GND BRN 2 BRN BRN ‘2 BRN 2‘ GND
RED RED I ‘ GRN RS485 —RX/TX GRN GRN GRN GRN
Ol 9 |Ol+svbc RXTX— 2 3 ‘3 3‘ RS485—RX/TX
BLK BLK || _ GRY cP— GRY GRN
W wr 0| 2 [Q]soe-r- &8 : veL o veL o1l = P/N: 37-169805 MOTOR
BLK BLK || Ol 6 |O|sbLe_Tx+ cP+ 3 Vio RS485 +RX/TX Vvio 7 VIO vio ‘ - VIO ‘ DRIVER ASSEMBLY
o I Q| 3 |O|sbLe_rx- RXTX+ ‘1 8‘7 P 3 ps 3 % ES6A{/8D%+RX/TX
7 SDLC_RX+ .
Qjo SB&%}@BE %“; § HARNESS DETAIL ‘ 48V PVX§S$UPPLY BLK 4[ BLK 1 GND
R P/N: 37-166694 | CHARNESS DETAL
LEG B DE—9S 'DE-9P ENCODER
~ RED 5V RED ~ RED
+5.0vDG ‘12 BLK GND BLK s ‘ BLK ! 5vDC
SS‘ CEKNE ‘1; BRN SCL+ BRN Z‘ BRN § g(’é‘B+
SSI_CLK~— 6 ML SO it 7 - + SCL—
SSI_DATA+ Q|| 7 | O g o 2|t ——13 DOUT+
POWER SSI_DATA— L = j & DOUT— J501—MICRO—FIT—4P
RELAYS oo e —_— T — — — — — P/N; 62—166693 DEZ9S : SWOZESE;DEQP PHASH%
+: PHASE-C
DAWSP oess [OOO DP os2sp (O Oloszse [O Olosese [O OJoe-ss [0 O] [OOOO0] 2 1O|eno AZ MOTOR prase-8|O
15 1 481592637 25 1 25 1 25 1 9 1 54321 ; 82?;5”*“ prase-0|O)
barss [O_O] o= [OO0000000] sz [O_Oosss [O_OJoeees [O_OJoe- [O_O] [0O000] 11 o
420 L2 gLt X% FEED A FEED B FEED C GPS & e54& reipes[O] 1[0 IEC C13 % 18len mcg
5[ » s z=zzo § :\ 3 Z\ z\ J11A J11B 927 128 i 52 i ano|Of 2 |O 100—240 VAC IEC C14 8 |O|rsass+rx/Tx ORE:N‘S O
2 é 23 g usB & ™_crs|O] 3|0 4A—2A g9 |O|er- oret-1P |
[s] 8 32 ooeen J9 cps  RX|Q| 410 N-c|O
REMOTE MP J8 Q| 21O AZ ENCODER (7|
[s]c uss 21 Q 610 DM ORE1-BN 8
ORE1-BP
[S] com u3s DA-155 J29 1 ~ DAISP ASSEMBLED ore1-an|O)
S—BUS-OUT R Q) 1 PART # :62-144290 ore1-a |0
[5] 4 ver 429 S I oo P/N: 62-169591 oe-ss| oe=o 41001-DESS 1
B 1 [0 J502—-MICRO—FIT—4P
5] e w2 Ak 218 4sv POWER SUPPLY B 9l 1 [Qleowe a0l
+
_CLK— 310 Ql 3 Ol 3 |Olrs4ss-rx/mx PHASE-C|O)
[s]c s S;Sj;;r 8 S P/N: 37-166694 4 1O Ol 4 Ol 4 [Olew CL MOTOR  pyjpse-p O
(5] com vas ssi_oata- |O] 8 510 Qf 5 Ol 5 [Ofce+ S—BUS-0UT prase-0|Of
6 |O Ol 6 Ol 6 |OlAoress
+24v |0O] 9 LEG A - -
e (O] 10 : 8 8 ; 8 g 85VDC y J505—MILLI-GRID—10P |
+24v  |Of 11 RS485+RX/TX svc[O
[S] we-8 u2 w1012 9 [O Of 9 O] 9 |Ofer- ore2-IN[O)
ssus_ar [Of 13 oo |O
S .
I TRACKER ICU-3 @ 0|14 onez-|Q
[S{RromaRY JoINT 43 P/N: 62-164506 ] . | J605—ZRM1-AZ CL ENCODER  y_c|(3
Ol 1 |Ofsvwoe ore1-BN|O)
DA—15S J3 DA15P _ _ Ol 2 |Ofono ore2-8°|0O)
E A J51 M\so(+)6 1 6 DE 959 DE gRPED EE\I;ISC?DER 8 i 8 2\(/);:5\NED—SENCE (;;;72: 8
mso-)|O] 2 |O BLK ]
[s] B ys2 sesck(t) O] 3 1O LEG B : BRN gg&_ Ol 5 |OQn-c
sesck-|O| 2 [ 3 WHT o O] 6 |OfHome FLac-az J503—MICRO—FIT—4P |
[s]c uss MOSI(+) 8 5 1O 2 ORG DOUT+ o PHASE*A8
MOSI(-) 6 |O BLU - | J602— - PHASE—C
E COM J54 swve seteetH) (O 7 1O 3 DOUT— Ol 1 |Ofsvwoe EL MOTOR PHASE-B | ()
S el & [0 P/N: 62166693 9l 2 [l puse-o|O)
3 COMBINED—SENCE
c13  |ci4 MOTOR JC?ONTROL 12338 190 8 3l 2 13]wvoe J506—MILLI-GRID 10 P
L1 [O]100-240 RFJBPO/S +24v|Q] 11 |O Ol 5 |OQ[n-c svoc[O
G 1O VAC - DE-9S DE-9S ono|O) 12 |O Q 6 QHOME FLAG—EL ores-IN|O
L2 |Of 4A-2A 25 5 2 & RF_SERAL-A RF_SERIAL-B ETHERNET  ETHERNET wIof 13 1O on 10O
CD wwm = J4-B J5-B PORT PORT NETWORK—A NETWORK—B NETWORK—C  CONSOLE SN0 |Of 14 |O _ | J600—-ZRM3—~CL O0RE3-IP |
22REX J7-A J7-B J4—A J5—A JB—A J6-B w0 |O] 15 |O) O 1 |Qfsvoe EL encober  M°|Q
[OO000] [0 O] [O O] rus[O O] rius[O Oloe-os[O Oloe-ss [0 Oloe-9s [O  Oloe-9s [O O] Ol 2 |O]eno N-c|O
O 3 O COMBINED—SENCE ORE3—BN O
54132 g 1 9 1 8 1 8 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 Ol 4 [O]avoe ore3-8p| O
5 N-C ORE3-AP
DE-9P ‘O O‘ DE-9P ‘O O‘ RJ45‘O O‘ RJ45‘O O‘DE—QP ‘O O‘DE—SP ‘O O‘DE—QP ‘O O‘DE—QP ‘O O‘ 8 6 8 HOME FLAG—CL ORE3—AN 8
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: VER:
B NONE 93—-164211 AO1
SHEET NUMBER: 2 OF 6
7 6 5 4 3 2 ' 1

8
DOCUMENT NO. 99-148190-A




[
| J1000—DE9P J501—MICRO—FIT—4P ————————— A | [ S — —
8 SNZSVDC prase-0 |O| 4 Q WHT 2 Ol15[0] @ WHT @ Ohs5 O 2 :VEHLT ’X PHASE B |
RS485_RX /T AZ MOTOR PHase=C|(O)|2 & TEL —O|14|O 1] TEL N OIER®; 50 PHASE B STEPPER
O —RX/ prase—8 || 3 x BLU Y olzle BLK R O30 K D ] PHASE A MOTOR \
8 EEE S_BUS_IN PHASE-A (O 1 5 RED —O112|O ‘X‘ RED 'k‘H On210 PHASE A P/N: 36-207095-000 |
—BYeT — o110 oo
(O|ADRESS L L
(O|5vbe JS04=MILLI-GRID—-10P z:g 8 3 8 37-169710 8 WgO 8 37—-169829 850 8 JST ZPDR-18V—S | JST ZPDR-18V-P ‘
(O |RS485+RX/TX AZ ENCODER o]0 3 O BLK 0| 8 [Oa BLK 10| 8 37-169321 BLK 6 4 10O|onD ‘
O)cr- svoc| O] 1|5 x ORG X ol EAle! 1X] ORG \X[ D710 X ORG X Ol 6 |Olsvoc |
— ore1-IN|O[2 |O Ol 6 |O ol BLK lel-lO] 6 BLK O13 |O|z-
ore1—P O] 4 |O Ols 1O ‘X‘ Vio & Ol 5 £ Mo £ Ol12 |O|z+ ‘
ore1-aN| Q)| 6 |OF—o BLK O 4 |O (o] BLK (o] Ol 4 BLK Ol1110e- ENCODER |
cL MOTOR FDM ore1-8p|(I| 8 x GRY 5 s Kl ‘X‘ GRY %X% o3 X GRY X Al1olO]e
ASSEMBLED ore1-an| 0| 9 O BLK 102 [0 T BLK 10| 2 g K 10| ¢ [Of* \
PART # :62-144290 ore1-a2 | Of1 0| O - &0 7 |1oHE BN Hij lolkRle! BRn Ol 8 [Ofa+ J
| J1001—-DESS 1 1
(O|48voc B B - - - -
O GND P/N: 62-164367 =
(O|Rs485-RX/1X J502—MICRO—FIT—4P WHT _———————— —_————— — | —— —
O|cno prase-0| O] 4 [Ol—o s o—IO|15[OHey iy o5 O o Q PHASE B
a Tyt Tyt
Qop+  S=BUS-OUT ¢ \oror  presse—c|Q)| 2 X YEL | [Darg b — E100410 = b euse o stepper | |
(O|ADRESS PHASE-B || 3 o BLY o—1Oh 3|0 L] RED Lo O30 RBELS K PHASE A MOTOR \
O|svoe PHASE-A | O] 1 X RED X Oli210 \X\ he o210 PHASE A P/N: 36-207095-000
8RS485+RX/TX = = oh10 57169829 I Oopn1lo ‘
= G Sf 8 g 8 57-169710 8 W90 8 - BLK - 81;0 8 JST ZPDR-18V—S | JST ZPDR-18V-P \
J505—MILLI-GRID—-10P ™~ 37—-169321 [~] =Y
a0 3 1O BLK ol s [OLey ORG a—10[8 1O BLK 2 Ol 4 [O]eno ‘
CL ENCODER  sunc|d| 7 |8 ORG 3135 |oHE BLK X157 15—& ORG Ol 6 |O|svoc |
P | U605-ZRMI-AZ ore1om |02 | ol ERleil! vio lol 106 1O o 19|13 |9
O|svoe ore1-P |O] 4 |O Ol 5 |O x BLK ) Ol5 1O X 0 ON2|0O|z+ ‘
Olcno ore1-an| O] 6 [H—o BLK o1l 7 |3 [l GRY LS4 10 BLK D171 0- ENCODER |
(0| COMBINED-SENCE ore1-8P|()| 8 x GRY X Ol 310 X BLK \Xl O3 1O K GRY X Ol10|O s+
O|avoe ore1-aN| O]9 |OF—0 BLK o—Ol 2 |O o BRN o Q2 1O § = R Ol 9 |O|a- ‘
8’“*0 ore1-AP |O10|O X BRN X Ol 1 |O %‘ ‘j)g Ol1 10 B8 O] 8 |O]a+ J
HOME FLAG—AZ i — ] — | - 7
| JOOZ—ZRM2—EL P/N: 62-164367 =
Olwe J503-MICRO—FIT—4P Sl o — — ———— == e =
(OlonD prase-|O)] 4 [O Y WHT ? 15[0 @ WHT @ Oli50 iVEHLT o bHASE B |
O |segiED—SENCE EL MOTOR  PHest—c|O)|2 s — ! 1410797 - PrO[1410 o0 PHASE B STEPPER
O|avoc Prase-8 | 3 o BLU o 1310 BLK X O30 % o PHASE A MOTOR \
8 :;;E - prase-A [O] 1 x RED x 12 ‘X| RED lf 8 1210 PHASE A P/N: 36-207085-000 |
= - R Ol1110 1 1110
J600—ZRM3—CL JS06—MILLI=GRID 10 P "¢ 8? 8 37-169710 O 790 Ol = 37-169534 875 8 JST ZPDR-18V—S | JST ZPDR-18V—P \
Olsvoe EL ENCODER ano|O|3 |O . o 8 g 8 & BLK Plligl e 37-169321 @ik 0 Ol 4 [Clew |
Oleno svoc|O) 1 |O—6 — X Ol 7 1O W ORE &l Q| 710 5 oR® Q| 6 10|sve \
— (O COMBINED-SENCE ore1-IN|O|2 1O Ol 6 |OHel BLK loO| 6 BLK Ol13 |Ofz-
(O|3voc oret-r [O 4 1O Ol 5 1O x vio 5 Ol 5 X IO X ON2 |Ofz+ ‘
On-c oret—en|O| 6 [Ol—o BLK o0 4 O LJ BLK ‘r\‘ Ol 4 BLK O111 OB~ ENCODER ‘
(O|HOME FLAG—CL are1-8p|O| 8 |O x GBT: 8 Ol 3 |O %XI CRY }X} Q| 3 X ET: s O[10]O]8+ |
— _ a P o BLK o 9 A—
OREwiAN O19 1O % = ] Ol 2 |O K ey 1] Ol 2 ] RN ] O O .
ore1-aP|Of1 0| O 60| 1 |Or® IQW* 289 J
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: VER:
B NONE 93—-164211 AO1
SHEET NUMBER: 3 OF 6

T 7 T 3 T 5 + Z T 3 T 7 T 7

8
DOCUMENT NO. 99-148190—-A




8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
P/N: 37-207356-048
/P/N: 88-207866-000
N RHCP
P/N: 37-207119-007 FEED PTOBE—10—6S—SR
el — o e e s
H P/N: 37-207119-007
/ P/N: 33-207238-001 8 R
? GRN
P/N: 37-207356-048 INPUT s 1 Rt E R e (X1
Il WHT
CDMW I £ e (X
FEEDi P/N: 46-207219-000 F &MY
POWER LOAD
=
\¥P/N 46-207219-000 POWER LOAD PTOBE—10-6S—SR
S IVSL‘ [s] [s] POS 2 BLK
Hormalii f i
Era—
= To Q E € WHT
Ei gi 3 3 P/N 33*207238*001 1 o 1 I 0 M :;: ixi
2 33-207238-000 f% T8 - . INPUT { ‘I,ﬁ c T e 7]
: 37-207144-120 n B Sw2 Cros 1 B X e Xl
I Pos 1| o ‘E)) ©)
5 M 128722-1101840 | [5f - M16-3s | M16-3P 4 3
g g Ol 1 FEED
8 COMA FILTER [ S CDMA CLIMATE MON. PWR E4 heP
8 3
¥$ ‘ U FILTER TCcu RHCP O
g 37-207144-108 R
' = — — S| COMBINED 1 - -
P/N: 33-207238-000 I 115492-13 ETHERNET SWITCH PWR B 2 o< |e
2 128722-11014VI0 51 cow ruren [SL(S] o =2 |=
3 %125722 HOMV\
2 128722-11014VI0 M16-2S | 16—
d Tou LHCP o :Ms 2p DB—25P DB-25P DB-25P l be_as
i 37-207144-000 <1 RTU PWR
g o) power 818  ooooo UsB M c9 ©BJ - EO0e066 SO0 000LEETHOLT @o\ [e}e)
54321
ST MONITOR uss 8| use B
128722-11014VI0: P/N: 62-164829 Soc% 1P%; OOO000O US\&CI\Q\N\ \O O\ O O\ \O O\ g ©EE@EEOEOEE@®E®OEEOEDEE®E@ 0] [O_O
+ cc+ [2} >+ Z = 3 o o + I I T
l2[0 2 gge oS FEED-c FEED-B L, 322 2L PTEEREELE22802888 T 11
L | lo| Klle) L vzl J20 J27 J1B g i o s wn T T ET 2 [ L 2223 REMOTE
USB CONTROL @ USB @ 3 o 9 - LT = 8 5§ g5 MPJ2t
RF OUT RF OUT Ol410 J9 ® o @ S 20 a0 DE-9P
J8 > Js S o510 N 5 N U RI-11S|  ruttp
T T Ol6[O]  [5]us0 2 7 @ FEED-A @ > @ > g appes|Of 1O
IEC_C13 J1 C16S3—PE g IEC_C13 J1 C16S3-PE % JT1A eNno|O 2 |O
Ol O 5 (O |0 5 P/N: 37-207197-002 IEC C14 ] IEC C13 [S] B u32 oPs  wers|O| 3 |O
o Qe 5 19| [9e 5 = 3 QYo e ROl 410
O OlL2 g O OlL2 3 & 3 L62 2 [slc vss +v|Ol 5 |O
ol > 10 = o T2 33 Q}210) & O] 6 O
IBUC 1 1 & IBUC 2| & 3 3317 S DA-15S DA15P
m K § I 18 8 ; [s] A uan g ol 1 [0l
Ky SRERERE P po- Ol 210
W Hep I RHCP = (s] & ua2 cPs 8 318
bt - z cP- 4 1O
E 5] S [slc s ssi_ck+ O] 5 |O
P — s P/N: 37-207126-004 ,.—J ssiox- Q] 6 |O
8 o 5 [S]com Jaa EXPANSION ssi_oata+ (O] 7 |O
< 1 N 2 o ss_oata- (O] 8 |O
2 g 2 3 [s] A e S—-BUS—OUT w2 |O| 9 1O
= = Z S5 M J29 +24v O] 10 |O
z £ z b= S| we-a 1 +2av O] 11 1O
o < z ‘ +sv Ol 12 |O
= —S] roTarY JowT U3 TRACKER ICU-3 ssus_aor O 13 |O
[~ [ P/N: 62-164506 a0 Qe
/—P/N 37-207139-002 : oo |O] 15 (O]
DA-15S DA15P
S| A vs1 S | DA
Gl Bl Bl [s .| 5 wsott) Of 110
P/N: 37-207126-004 R R o R = L [s] & »s2 mso-) O 2 |Q
| | 22 5 2 : I GE 3 2 3 s 0 31O
g - < g < - - < 2 2[5 [§]ec s sese()|Of 4 |O
| W ™ ™ w 22 2 . MOTOR CONTROL  wosi#)|Of 5 |O
3 3 z
N z =z =z z £ S| [S]com uss J10 wosi-)|O] 6 |O
oo| S gsl B S S sl g © 20 & swve seLeet(+) |Of 7 |O
@ = > = = > > = 9= 3 L—P/N: 37-207126-004 R . swve seLeet(-) (O 8 |O
‘\“I [N] [N] [N] [N] ° DE-95 g DE-85 & - w20v|O] 9 |O
g g & & RF_SERIAL—A RF_SERAL-B . -
Z « &N [NE . « gN] [N . 100-240 VAC" — .75 ‘Eg# J5-B ;54} RF P/S Zﬁg y? 8
E‘ i 4 g 4 o2 L5 & Lo & DE-155 J60 ol 12 [
‘ 3 g g g ﬁ ‘ G I9|™ ™ 258 538 =8 S358 e 255 % ETHERNET  ETHERNET e |Of 13 1O
88 S¥8 =8%s SR8 S5532 R
e (e g (e OO0 L1 L2 |O Ro,teoll ‘; Ao, toell ¥ RJE;QYS Sostz2 PORT PORT NETWORK A NETWORK B NETWORK c céBNSELEGND Ol 14 1O
‘ N N N N POWER ‘G EC C13 L FL235533 LT 2235883 EE-R == _A GNDQWSQ
| SUPPLY ‘Lz \OOOOOOOOO\ \OOOOOOOOO\ (O O] QOO OOO|r4s \O O\ RU45 \O @DE 9s \O O\DE 9s \O O\DE 95 \O Oloe-ss [0 O]
IEC C IEC CT3
987654321
] o o = N [elelelelelelelele) ‘9 : 7(6)(538(3)(23(5\ 5 C e - ° S - - °
Liiiiiiiii_iiiiiiiiiiii OO0 ‘O O‘ ‘OOOOO‘RMS‘O O‘ RJAE:‘O O‘DE QP‘O O‘DE QP‘O O‘DE SP‘O O‘DE QP‘O O‘
DE-9P DE-9P DA-15P M16-5P
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: VER:
B NONE 93—-164211 AO1
SHEET NUMBER: 4 OF 6
I 7 I 6 I 5 7 I 3 ' 2 ' 1

DOCUMENT NO. 99-148190—-A

A




DA—15pP DE-8S DB-25P DB-25P
OO0O0O0O|um16-5p [© O] [© O [0 O [© O riis | OOO00O000
54321 . . I S8 s 15 1 g 1 25 1 25 1 87654321
S SHS S S
OOOO0O|mis-5s 5HRB3 $9%3 5883 5913 [0 O [© O O O O O ris | OOO000000 RIT1S RJ11P
298339 <mos <mos <mos= IEE POWER GPs FEED B FEED A iiﬁiiﬂ;i —] —
°39Y3 S 3 3 Ezf RELAYS 128 J11B J11A ‘ T RU:ZE% ; 8
RF POWER P/S 3 J20 0B-255 DB-255 ETHERNET PORT eps ™_ors|Ol 3 |O
o g DA-15S DE-9P J7-8 J8 Rx|O] 4 |Of
MINI USB S V|0l 5 1O
O] —|O|+sv-uss Ol 6 |O
Q| ~|Ofusen ;g5 Buc 2 BUC 1 TRACKER ] —
Q| »|O|user g RHCP LHCP ICU-3 7 DA15S
8 <+ 8 DE-9S . DE-9S 5 P/N: 62-164506 EXSPABNUSS\ON ol 110
[te] +5V-USB &K <
SERIAL-B . & SERAL-A L J29
FEED C Tt T s 88, 5B N8 . NETWORK—A NETWORK—B NETWORK—C onorss O] 1519
L1]QO]| 100240 T T T = L& Ja—A J5—A JB—A
s 181 vac J27 $a B o R o 229 ETHERNET PORT CONSOLE oactss | -
2|O] 4a-22a . oz .x. o g 2888 =88 NS =8¢ S8 J7-A J6-8 = B £ 8 z § motor O] 1 [O
mmoe - Teb toraun CONTROL
¥ 55686L 2os bl 21252592883 &HTL2E532T o T 2285837 LIxTI%ERR $93823 531 o »22885 £24 22255 5%% HGZE2 2545523 110 O] 15 O]
2 [00000®@@EEEEEEEOEEE®DEE®E@RD] [0OO000000)] [GOOOOOOO0] 8 ritss [DOOOOOOO] _0e-s5 [DOOOOO0OQ] 255 [OOOOOO0OQ] e85 [OOOOOOOOV] 0e-35 [OOOOOOOO0]
987654321 987654321 87654321 987654321 987654321 987654321 987654321
[®0eE@EEEEEEEE@O®O®DEE®®O@®] [OOOOOOOO0)] [OOOOOO000] rise [OOOO0000)]  ve-9» [OOOOOOOQO0]  0e-5# [OOOOOOOO0]  0e-9¢ [OOOOOOOOQ] ve-9¢ [OOOOOOOO0]
@ @ 2 DE-25P o |® DE-%P |@ = (@ ol DE-9Plm =
c = = II= = L 2 ~|= 1= ENES
= =z -_— e S T T Y =, T T
= = M8—3S 2 PIN CONNECTOR, IP67
o (‘\,‘4 2¥depy 24Vdc BRN % BRN _24VDC_RETURN —‘
g D veadd) 4O e oD |
] ~ O BLU 24VDC SUPPLY
SN =RER e = =9 @ L L
JEEREER SREFER v§‘g LAINTENANCE L P/N: 62-165834 J
OOOO| wi2-4s OOO0| miz-1s MAINTENANCE MODE REMOTE SWITCH KIT
BUC INPUT 2 4 3 2 1 4321 BUC INPUT 1 K
- - aw 24Vde e
va—3p |ua—3s OQOO M12-4p M12-4P 0909 ms—3p| m8-3s MB—3P MB-3S 3 _ 2 PIN CONNECTOR, 1P67
22 E L = BRN 24VDC_SUPPLY BRN N N M8—3S M8 DOOR_RF_MUTE
BRN O] 1]O|eno %5 S35 MUTE % EEE] 24v 11O K . ok O 1 O_i:K 24Vdc 1 O BRN_24VDC RETURN 0] + BRN
prrveR——| Ok Ol RHCP  INTERFACE £ 2 #0914 (Ll 7o arm w Q49 " 4O = we No < |
O| 3|O|iN2 E 22z E 2=y 24v 31O 37-168936 O 3 O B 3 O BLU 24VDC SUPPLY 2 BLU
P/N: 37-166654 AS558 P/N:62-166680 HS85S - — . L P/N: 62—164608 J
OO0 wi2-4s OOQQ)] mi2-4s D OVERRIDE o Tmeemm -
suc output 2 4 3 2 1 4 32 1 BUC OUTPUT 1 DOOR MUTE SENSOR KIT
M12-4pP M12-4P a
Zkﬂu 24Vdc
BUCK 1
N N 2
b T w TS| 24 24vnc
s 3 8 —Bo®l L pouie
3 > ®| oND
= RI12P | RUT2S G 2RES g N =NEAF ° m el 1y SUPPLY]
128 | RT2 Fl &EER = |5 |2 9
9 o 8 8 OO0 MS—3126F14-19P OOOOMs—3126F14-19P =
Il o S P/N: 62-166653
™ NFED NFED N :
SN P=N] QO[] 10 |
|-G a8 QO] e QOUO) e 5 [000000000)] oe-ss OO0 e c14
‘ %) sz o
5 e 26
s rinze [ ruizs g 58 (suc 2) 2 53 (8uc 1) OOOOO0OOO0 [oe-sr
S| « Q| P 32-207177-000 TERRASAT IBUC2 TERRASAT IBUC2 RS232 - vo o |uss o s
M [:e) HIGH POWER BLOCK HIGH POWER BLOCK P/N: 88-207886-000 T2
hs o) / ol « [© ol + [o
5122 S UPCONVERTER UPCONVERTER REMOTE 53| 3 |S Sl 3Bl MoNER,
I e LJ e} P/N: 88-207867-001 P/N: 88-207867-001 TERMINAL =\ 2 O Ol 2 1O
R O] |10 J4 RF-M&C J4 RF—M&C ol 11O O] 1|0 P/ 62-164829
5 LAN LAN LAN 37-207350-000
risss OO000000 [clelelelelelele] [clelelelelelele] 00000000
87654321 87654321 87654321 87654321 e B/N: 46-207227-000
RJ4SP 0000000 IP—RJ45P ‘OOOOOOOO‘ IP—RJ45P ‘OOOOOOOO‘ RJ45P O [ RU45S RU4SS ol e B
o) < M
Q \ < S ~ 1O o ~ |0
o | o
[ b o i Ol @ IO Ol @ |O
] S S 3 o |®| RI45SURGE B3] o |O
[e)]
= © 3 = ~ [ SUPPRESSER 5] ~ &
S T n ) « 1O O «» |O
| = ~ ! Q| ~ O ol » |O
s " » | - o s}
rus[OO000000]  rusr [DOOOOOO0)] ruse [OOO00000] ruse [OOOOOOO0) rase [OOO00000] s [DOOOOOO0)] [OO000000]  ruse [DOOOOOO0] — ©77207301-107
87654321 87654321 87654321 87654321 87654321 87654321 87654321 87654321
ri45s [OOO0O0O0 00 r1455 [OOOOO000)] r1455 [OOO0O0000 r1455 [OOOO0000 russ [ OOOQOOOOQ|  riass [ OOOOOOOO riass | OOOOOO0O0 ris [ OOOOOO00]
STEEETE P LTI L AR PILTT L AR STRETE SRETE EEEEE BT SR EE
EEHERQET SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: VER:
WITCH
P/N: 88-207606—-000 B NONE 93_1 6421 1 AO1
SHEET NUMBER: 5 OF 6

I 7 I 6 I 5 A Z I 3 I 2 ' 1

8
DOCUMENT NO. 99-148190—A




8 | 7 | * 4 2 |
MINI USB P
mi6-sp [OOOO0] [OOOOQ] 08-250 [OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQ)] 88-250 [OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQ)] 88-250 [OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQ)]  ee-8s [OOOOOOOO0)
54321 54321 252423222120191817161514131211109 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 252423222120191817161514131211109 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 252423222120191817161514131211109 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 987654321
IEC WU 5 M6 [OOOOO| [OOOOQ)] os-258 \OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO\ 08-258 \OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO\ 0B-255 \OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO\ 0e-9° [OOO000000)
G Q00,240 VAC 2L kL 2Fggd €282LTIITTERE S2ERLILLE I SEpE38E5E88 L4 4 I SE2E58258851 118 $T8E2T 88T
Slolel e 58228 50887 TRolabiirs T T3 BEEE LEIRSI=" 72333 LETLT Ty EEEE 2OPPTOPRY wemit] 1 BN
RF POWER J60  UsB @ T OmRER T OMRAR TORBRRA 22 2 3 “ano|O] 2 IO
(5] A 3t J8 BRa BRa S BR3 8= X
MINI USB S T S4 0 mersiQf 30y
- FEED-C FEED-B RS L lers|O| 2 O
J27 REMOTE MP GJP; Nfgg ° 8
C J33 J21 — —
J29 DA15S DA15P
:OM = RXTX+ 6 1 6
rax- O 2 |O
A U417 e+ O] 3 1O
EXPANSION o o] 110
B J42 S—-BUS-OUT ss_ck+ |Of 5 |O
o s J29 SSI_CLK— 8 g 8 &
SSI_DATA+
ss_oata- |O] 8 |O
COM J44 24v 9 |O
TRACKER ICU-3 vl BRG]
J1 LNB-A ) +2av |Of 11 |O
P/N: 62-164506 ey O 12 O
J2 LNB-B ssus_aor |Of 13 |O
J3 ROTARY JOINT izg 8 1‘2 8
A J51 J10 DA-155S | -
wso)|Q 1 |1O
B J52 wso(-)|Of 2 |O
sesck(+) (O 3 |O
C J53 spsck()|Q] 4 |O
MOTOR CONTROL  Mosi(+)|O] 5 |O
CoM J54 J10 mosi(-) O 6 |O
Ol 1 [0Oln-c POWER RELAYS ETHERNET NETWORK—B iﬁiﬁ :Eiggg ; 8
O 2 O|RX_GPS J20 PORT J5-A § § +24V O 9 1O
Ol 3 |OfTx_cPs DA-15P J7-A S - +24v|0] 10 [O
8 2 8N—C ops BR s BRa +24v|0] 11 |O
5 GND ° 229 ° 227 CONSOLE eno|Of 12 1O
8 6 8 RX_1PPS pE-oP g3383 s 3 = g £ g =88 NEYS =88 SE8 J6-B ao|0] 13 |O
- Zoo007 (P2 3zzhEd =z zZa 5 Ao toz_ggg AP rto=zoqyg Aol teozogqg %‘mwt oDy AL PR S, ano| O] 14 1O
Q| 8 [Q|n-c 6555656260 b bb2EE 117853 %% HEL2ELEXE 252255858 bE225L852 & 255897 T LLS588 T 233%23s3L wwlOf15 |0
O] 910 +sv [OOO000O0O000O0000O0] w8 rus [OOOOOOOO] w8 ms\OOOOOOOO\DE 5 [OOOO000OO0]pE-95s [OOOOOOOOOE-35 [ OOOOOOQOQ)] pe-ss \OOOOOOOOO\DE ss[0OO00000O00E-3s [OOOOOOOO0] DATSP
pETes 1514131211109 8 76 54 3 2 1 87654321 87654321 987654321 987654321 987654321 987654321 987654321 987654321
oa-15[ OO0 0000000000000 rus [OOOOO000] =145 [OOOOOOQOOe-s7 [OOOO OOV Oee-97 [OOOOOOOOQpe-27 [OOOOOOOOQ]0e-5¢ [DOOOOOOO0D) pe-sp [DOOOOOOOOee-2p [OOOOOOOO0)]
SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: VER:
NONE 93—-164211 A
SHEET NUMBER: 6 OF 6

DOCUMENT NO. 99—-148190-A




BOM Explosion Report

Item Number:
Description:

Item Revision:

Date as of:

Find Num Qty
0 REF
1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
6 1
7 1
10 1
80 12
88 12
920 8
98 8
99 1
Created By:
Create Time:

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

62-162995

GENERAL ASSY, T6000

A.38

MCO-00049599

07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT

Inventory Unit (LN6)

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

ea

ea
ea
ea

ea

pcs

Mike Needham

Number

97-162995

62-162996

62-162997

62-162999

62-167227

62-163004

62-167134

62-170239

51-207532-000

114580-035
51-207531-000
114580-031
37-131383-A

62-162995

07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

Rev

A.01
ECO-00033755

A.03
MCO-00049561

A.10
MCO-00049561

A.15
MCO-00049599

A
MCO-00049561

A.05
MCO-00049369

A.02
MCO-00049240

A.03
MCO-00049343

MCO-00044396

MCO-00012113
MCO-00044395
MCO-00012114

02
ECO-00035123

A.38
MCO-00049599

Page 4 of 47

Description / Title BOM Notes

ASSY DRAWING, GENERAL ASSY, T6000
ANTENNA ASSY, T6000

PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000

ELECT. EQUIP. FRAME ASSY, T6000
ELECT. EQUIP. PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000
TX WAVEGUIDE RUN KIT, T6000

BRACKET KIT, SERVICE, T6000 NOT SHOWN

HARDWARE KIT, FIELD INSTALLATION,
TRACKER 6000

SCREW, SOCKET HD, 5/8-11, 1 INCH LONG,
SS

WASHER, FLAT, 5/8, SS.
SCREW, SOCKET HD, 3/8-24, 2-3/4 LONG, SS
WASHER, FLAT, 3/8, SS.

GARMIN GPS MODULE, SERIAL, 196 INCH
TERMINATED

GENERAL ASSY, T6000

7/9/2020



NOTE: SOME OF THE COMPONENTS ARE HIDDEN FOR CLARITY.

NOTE: ITEM NO.7 (BRACKET KIT, 62-167134) FROM BILL OF

MATERIAL 62-162995 NOT SHOWN

NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
1. MANUFACTURE PER SEATEL STANDARD 99-122298.

2. THIS DRAWING GOVERNS THE ASSEMBLY OF ALL VARIANTS
OF THE PART NUMBER 62-162995, REGARDLESS OF ASSEMBLY
OR DRAWING REVISION. SOME ITEMS SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING MAY NOT BE INCLUDED ON THE BILL OF MATERIAL,
OR MAY APPEAR IN A DIFFERENT ORIENTATION THAN THE
DRAWING DEPICTS FOR SOME VARIANTS. REFER TO THE BILL
OF MATERIALS FOR THE VARIANT NUMBER SHOWN ON THE
WORK ORDER.

8 7
DOCUMENT NO. 99-148645-A

REV

A01

150

DESIGNER/ENGINEER:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED X.XX = +.020
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES. X XXX = +.005 WEIGHT:
ANGLES: +.5° N/A

MATERIAL:

INSPECTION DIMENSIONS NOTED BY (X:X) SHALL HAVE FEATURE SIZE | "y/a

DIMENSIONS AND ASSOCIATED GD&T TOLERANCES INSPECTED

FINISH:
INTERPRET TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5 - 2009 N/A

SURFACE ROUGHNESS:

Sea Tel - Strictly Confidential & Proprietary.
Do Not Copy, Distribute or Disclose Without Prior
Written Approval From Sea Tel.

Copyright © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 - Unpublished Work
5 4

3
ECO DATE
33755 11/4119
\
- /
3rd ANGLE
PROJECTION
3

2

REVISION HISTORY

UPDATED BALLOON IDs.

DRAWN BY:
MS

DRAWN DATE:

8/16/19

APPROVED BY:
APPROVED DATE:

SIZE

B

FIRST USED:

SCALE:

1:24

DESCRIPTION

DETAIL A
SCALE1:6

BY

MS

COBHAMm

Sea Tel, Inc., dba Cobham SATCOM, Concord

TITLE:

Tel. 925-798-7979 Fax. 925-798-7986

ASSY DRAWING,

GENERAL ASSY, T6000

DRAWING NUMBER

97-162995

SHEET NUMBER

1 OF 1

REV

A01



Item Number:

Description

Item Revision:

Date as of:

62-162997

PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000
A.10 MCO-00049561
07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT

Find Num Qty Inventory Unit (LN6) Number

0 REF pcs
1 1 pcs
2 1 pcs
3 1 pcs
4 1 ea
5 4 ea
6 1 pcs
7 1 pcs
10 1 pcs
40 44 in
41 1 pcs
42 2 in
44 1 pcs
50 12 ea
58 12 ea
60 6 pcs
70 8 ea
78 16 ea
79 8 pcs
80 2 ea
88 4 ea
89 2 ea
90 4 ea
Created By:

Create Time:

97-162997

62-162998

62-163002

62-163093

41-166755-A

41-166788-A

62-168878

62-168967

62-168730

41-207805-375
52-207108-018
120117-080
51-207506-000
119973-148
114580-270
51-207507-000
51-207189-000

53-207161-000
52-207086-000

114593-130
114580-007
114583-007
114622-546

Mike Needham
07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

Page 30 of 47

BOM Explosion Report

Rev Description / Title

A.01 PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000
MCO-00049369

A.04 BASE STAND ASSY, T6000
MCO-00049343

A.09 CANISTER, T6000
MCO-00049369

A.03 EQUIPMENT FRAME ASSY, T6000
MCO-00049369

01 WELDMENT, MOUTING, REFLECTOR, T6000
MCO-00049204

01 MOUNTING BLOCK, CENTER RING, REFLECTOR,
MCO-00049205 T6000

A.03 CABLE KIT, TRACKER 6000 AZMUTH
MCO-00049240

A.02 SMA BANK, T6000
MCO-00049343

BOM Notes

NOT SHOWN

NOT SHOWN

A.01 POWERPOLE CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY KIT, T6000 NOT SHOWN

ECO-00033111

MCO-00047497 ROPE, 0.375 IN, SHOCK ABSORBING, NYLON
MCO-00020648 NUT, OVAL EYE, 1/2-13 THREAD
MCO-00012113 HEAT SHRINK, 1/2 DIA, BLK, SUMITUBE B2
MCO-00042884 SCREW SET M10X40mm CPSS,316 SS
MCO-00012113 SCREW, SOCKET HD, M8 X 25, SS.
MCO-00012113 WASHER, FLAT, M8, SS.

MCO-00042884 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD, M12 X 70, SS

MCO-00012860 SCREW, SOCKET HD, GRADE 8 5/8-11 X 1
1/2 IN

MCO-00044308 WASHER, FLAT, 5/8, SMALL OD 1.00", SS

MCO-00012861 NUT, COUPLING, 5/8-11 X 2 1/8, GRADE 8
STEEL

MCO-00012113 SCREW, SOCKET HD, 6-32 x 1-1/4, SS.
MCO-00028139 WASHER, FLAT, #6, SS.

MCO-00012113 NUT, HEX, 6-32, SS.

MCO-00012113 SCREW, HEX HD, FULL THRD, 1/4-20 x ...

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

7/9/2020



BOM Explosion Report

Item Number: 62-162997

Description: PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000
Item Revision: A.10 MCO-00049561
Date as of: 07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT

Find Num Qty Inventory Unit (LN6) Number

98 8 ea 114580-029

99 4 ea 114583-029
pcs 62-162997

Created By: Mike Needham

Create Time: 07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

Rev

MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113

A.10
MCO-00049561

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

Description / Title
..1-1/2, SS.
WASHER, FLAT, 1/4, SS.
NUT, HEX, 1/4-20, SS.
PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000

Page 31 of 47

BOM Notes

7/9/2020



NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
1. MANUFACTURE PER SEATEL STANDARD 99-122298.

2. THIS DRAWING GOVERNS THE ASSEMBLY OF ALL VARIANTS
OF THE PART NUMBER 62-162997, REGARDLESS OF ASSEMBLY
OR DRAWING REVISION. SOME ITEMS SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING MAY NOT BE INCLUDED ON THE BILL OF MATERIAL,
OR MAY APPEAR IN A DIFFERENT ORIENTATION THAN THE
DRAWING DEPICTS FOR SOME VARIANTS. REFER TO THE BILL
OF MATERIALS FOR THE VARIANT NUMBER SHOWN ON THE
WORK ORDER.

8 7
DOCUMENT NO. 99-148645-A

FROM STEP 2

FROM STEP 3/

X.X = +.050

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED X.XX = +.020

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

INSPECTION DIMENSIONS NOTED BY (X.X) SHALL HAVE FEATURE SIZE
DIMENSIONS AND ASSOCIATED GD&T TOLERANCES INSPECTED

INTERPRET TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5 - 2009

X.XXX = £.005
ANGLES: +.5°

Sea Tel - Strictly Confidential & Proprietary.
Do Not Copy, Distribute or Disclose Without Prior

Written Approval From Sea Tel.

Copyright © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 - Unpublished Work

5

REV | ECO DATE

A01 35207

REVISION HISTORY

DESIGNER/ENGINEER:
W.FELDMAN

WEIGHT:

N/A
MATERIAL:
N/A

FINISH:
N/A

SURFACE ROUGHNESS:

3rd ANGLE
PROJECTION

DRAWN BY:
W.FELDMAN

DRAWN DATE:

4/15/2019

APPROVED BY:

APPROVED DATE:

SIZE SCALE:

B 1:48

DESCRIPTION

ADDED ROPE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, ADDED POWERPOLE & SMA BANK DRAWING VIEWS, UPDATED BUBBLE IDs.

70\ 78

BY

MS

COBHAMm

Sea Tel, Inc., dba Cobham SATCOM, Concord

Tel. 925-798-7979 Fax. 925-798-7986

PEDESTAL ASSY,

TITLE:

DRAWING NUMBER

97-162997

FRsTusED: GLOBALSTAR ém

16000

SHEET NUMBER

REV

A01

1 OF &5



STEP 3

ITEMS 2 AND 3 COME %
PRE-ASSEMBLED FROM
97-163093

INSERT PIN STEP 1
IN ALIGNMENT NOTCH BELOW

DETAIL A
SCALE1:16
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV
B 1:48 97-162997 AO01

SHEET NUMBER 2 OF 5

8 7 6 5 * 4 3 2 1

DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A



/_‘\
. N
[ S
\ ,
B 0000
\\
°lo
[}
LI

8
DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A

SCALE 1 : 4

5

TWO SMA BANK (ONE EACH

MOUNTED ON SIDE FRAME
ASSY, CHECK MOUNTING
LOCATION RELATIVE TO
MOTOR DRIVER)

MOTOR DRIVER/FDM
(FOR REF.ONLY)

SOME OF THE COMPONENTS ARE HIDDEN FOR CLARITY

6

5

v s z

POWERPOLE ASSEMBLY
(CHECK MOUNTING | = -
LOCATION RELATIVE . o
TO EL MOTOR) X

e %
80 'V 88
\2 A2/
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER
sgi\Tﬁ\;”i (;:2 B 1:24 97-162997

SHEET NUMBER

+ 4 3 2

EL MOTOR
(FOR REF.
ONLY)

REV
A01
30F5



THIS END TOWARDS AZ

TENSIONER BRACKET
(NOT SHOWN IN c
INSTRUCTION)

TIE-DOWN RING SIDE <«

(NOT SHOWN IN

INSTRUCTION)

B

STEP-1
-CUT APPROX. 44" ROPE.
-TIE ONE END (SEE BOWLINE KNOT INSTRUCTIONS) OF
ROPE TO TIE-DOWN RING (ITEM-47,ASSEMBLY 62-163002) THIS END TOWARDS AZ
AND PASS OTHER END FROM AZ TENSIONER BRACKET (41- TENSIONER BRACKET
163047-A). (NOT SHOWN]

-HEAT SHRINK (120117-080)ROPE END (THE ONE THAT IS

RING SIDE- SEE IMAGE). TIE-DOWN RING SIDE

(NOT SHOWN) A

SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV

B 1:48 97-162997 AO1

SHEET NUMBER 4 OF 5

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A +



STEP-2

C
-PASS OTHER END (LOOSE END) FROM EYE NUT AND MAKE A
BOWLINE KNOT.
STEP-3
-ROTATE CANISTER ASSEMBLY ONE COMPLETE REVOLUTION TO
CHECK CORRECT ROPE SIZE.
-CANISTER SHOULD BE ABLE TO MAKE AT LEAST ONE COMPLETE
REVOLUTION AND NOT MORE. IF CANISTER EXCEED ONE ROTATION, <
UNTIE AND RE-DO STEP-2.
B
A
1" HEAT SHRINK/
YELLOW TAPE
SIzE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV
B 1:48 97-162997 A01

- SHEET NUMBER 5 OF 5
8 7 6 +
DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A



Item Number:
Description:
Item Revision:

Date as of:

Find Num Qty
0 REF

Created By:

Create Time:

62-167227

BOM Explosion Report

ELECT. EQUIP. PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000

A MCO-00049561

07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT

Inventory Unit (LN6)

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

Mike Needham

Number

97-167227

62-163802

62-166921

62-166653

62-167225

62-167226

62-167227

07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

Rev

A.01
ECO-00033681

A.04
MCO-00049369

A.03
MCO-00049240

A.03
MCO-00049369

A
MCO-00049240

A.01
MCO-00049240

A
MCO-00049561

Description / Title

MOUNTING ELECT. EQUIP. PEDESTAL ASSY,
T6000

IF INTERFACE & 10MHz DISTRIBUTION ASSY

CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSY, TRACKER 6000

SAFETY CIRCUIT INTERFACE BOX ASSY

POWER STRIP KIT, 2 POLE 10A CB, 6 IEC
C13 OUTPUT

UNISTRUT KIT, 1 5/8 X 15/8 CHANNEL
18IN LG, 304S

ELECT. EQUIP. PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

Page 12 of 47

BOM Notes

7/9/2020



2

NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

1. MANUFACTURE PER SEATEL STANDARD 99-122298.

REVISION HISTORY

REV | ECO |DATE DESCRIPTION BY
A N/A 4/11/19 INITIAL RELEASE WF
A01 00033681 10/14/19 ADD BUBBLE IDs KLD
X X . 050 DESIGNER/ENGINEER: DRAWN BY:
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED  X.XX = +.020 W.FELDVMAN W.FELDMAN E DBHHm
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES. X XXX = +.005 WEIGHT: DRAWN DATE: Sea Tel. Inc.. dba Cobham SATCOM. Concord
ANGLES: +.5° N/A 04/11/2019 Tel’ 925.798-7979 Fax. 925-798-7986
INSPECTION DIMENSIONS NOTED BY (XX SHALL HAVE FEATURE SIZE | "Y/a " APPROVED BY Time
DIMENSIONS AND ASSOCIATED GD&T TOLERANCES INSPECTED MOUNTING ELECT. EQUIP
FINISH: APPROVED DATE:
INTERPRET TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5 - 2009 N/A PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000
Sea Tel - Strictly Confidential & Proprietary SURFACE ROUGHNESS: SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV
G G e B Vel B| w18 | or-erazr A0t

Copyright © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 - Unpublished Work

FRsTUsED: GLOBALSTAR 6m

SHEET NUMBER

1 OF 1

8
DOCUMENT NO. 99-148645-A

A

3rd ANGLE
PROJECTION
3

5 |




Item Number:

Description:

Item Revision:

Date as of:

Find Num Qty Inventory Unit (LN6)

BOM Explosion Report

62-163802

IF INTERFACE & 10MHz DISTRIBUTION ASSY

A.04

MCO-00049369

07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT

0 REF pcs
1 1 pcs
2 4 ea
4 1 ea
5 1 pcs
6 1 ea
7 1 pcs
8 2 pcs
9 5 pcs
10 4 pcs
11 4 pcs
12 1 pcs
13 1 pcs
14 2 pcs
15 2 ea
17 1 ea
18 4 ea
19 6 ea
20 1 ea
21 5 pcs
Created By:

Create Time:

Mike Needham
07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

Number

97-163802

41-168917-A

41-165444-A

41-165446-A

46-207226-000
122289

88-207893-000
130838-2

136131

46-207224-000

46-207227-000

88-207345-000
27-207097-000

37-207199-000

37-207198-000

31-207377-000
110567-17
115492-10
41-165676-A

37-167169-A

Rev

A.02
MCO-00049369

01
ECO-00033164

01
MCO-00049204

02
MCO-00049204

MCO-00040484

G
ECO-00008543

MCO-00041049

A.01
ECO-00008545

MCO-00020808

MCO-00039869

MCO-00044397

MCO-00017898
MCO-00041046

MCO-00027508

MCO-00027508

MCO-00013589
MCO-00048312
MCO-00012114

02
MCO-00042219

01
MCO-00042709

Page 22 of 47

Description / Title
IF INTERFACE & 10MHz DISTRIBUTION ASSY

SHELL, DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY

BRACKET, DUPLEXER BIAS-T

BRAKCET, 4 N BULKHEAD CONNECTORS

RJ45 SURGE SUPRESSER
POWER ENTRY MODULE ASSY, 6 IN LEADS

POWER SUPPLY SWITCHING, 75W, RS-75-15

POWER DIVIDER, 2 WAY O DEG, 10 - 2000
MHz, SMA

CONNECTOR, N(F)-N(F), BULKHEAD,
LIGHTNING ARRESTER

COUPLER, BI-DIRECTIONAL, 800 TO 2300
MHZ, N

BIAS-T & 10MHz DIPLEXER, 3AMP, NORSAT
BT-4333M

10MHz 4 PORT DISTRIBUTION AMPLIFIER

10 MHz Recovery Oscillator,
LREC-888X-11XX-02, SMA

COAX CABLE ASSY, RG174
SMA(RAM)-SMA(RAM), 6"

COAX CABLE ASSY, RG174 SMA(M)-SMA(RAM),

6"
Adapter, SMA(F) to N(M), 50 Ohm, 6 GHz
ADAPTER, N(M)-N(M)

ADAPTER, SMA(F)-SMA(F), BULKHEAD
BRACKET, LIGHTNING PROTECTOR

GROUND STRAP, 18", 12 AWG, #8 EYES

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

BOM Notes

NOT SHOWN
NOT SHOWN

NOT SHOWN

7/9/2020



Item Number:
Description:
Item Revision:

Date as of:

Find Num Qty Inventory Unit (LN6)

22 1
23 1
24 6
25 5
30 2
31 5
42 4
44 2
45 16
46 17
47 8
48 4
52 4
54 2
55 47
56 8
57 4
64 2
65 14
66 8
Created By:
Create Time:

pcs

pcs

ea

ea

ea

pcs

ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
pcs
pcs
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
pcs

pcs

BOM Explosion Report

62-163802

IF INTERFACE & 10MHz DISTRIBUTION ASSY
A.04 MCO-00049369

07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT

Mike Needham

Number Rev
41-168918-A 01
ECO-00033104
41-168919-A 01

37-207198-001

37-207199-001

110495-6
31-207405-000

119973-134
119745-224
119745-116
119745-118
124401-006
51-207498-000
114580-450
114580-230
114580-210
114580-180
114580-003
120089-231
120089-211
52-207153-000
62-163802

07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

ECO-00033103
MCO-00027508

MCO-00027508

MCO-00027635
MCO-00014975

MCO-00012113
MCO-00026962
MCO-00012113
MCO-00046136
MCO-00013278
MCO-00042655
MCO-00012544
MCO-00039541
MCO-00046136
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00023264
MCO-00036751

A.04
MCO-00049369

Page 23 of 47

Description / Title

SIDE A, DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY

SIDE B, DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY

COAX CABLE ASSY, RG174 SMA(M)-SMA(RAM),
12"

COAX CABLE ASSY, RG174
SMA(RAM)-SMA(RAM),12"

ATTENUATOR, 6 dB, SMA, 2 WATT, DC-18GHz

COAX DUST CAP, SMA MALE, NON SHORTING,
NO CHAING

SCREW, SOCKET HD, M6 X 12, SS.
SCREW, PAN HD, PHIL, M4 X 14, SS.
SCREW, PAN HD, PHIL, M3 X 6, SS.
SCREW, PAN HD, PHIL, M3X8,S S
SCREW, PAN HD, PHIL, M2 X 6, SS.
SCREW, PAN HD, PHIL, #2-56 X .19LG., SS.
WASHER, SMALL PATTERN, M6, SS
WASHER, FLAT, M4, SS.

WASHER, FLAT, M3, SS.

WASHER, FLAT, M2, SS.

WASHER, FLAT, #2, SS.

NUT, HEX, M4, SS.

NUT, HEX, M3, SS.

NUT, HEX, M2, SS

IF INTERFACE & 10MHz DISTRIBUTION ASSY

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

BOM Notes

NOT SHOWN
NOT SHOWN

NOT SHOWN
NOT SHOWN

7/9/2020



NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

1. MANUFACTURE PER SEATEL STANDARD 99-122298.

2. HIGHER LEVEL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

8 7
DOCUMENT NO. 99-148645-A

@y 5
PN,

FASTEN TO EQUIPMENT
4 PLACES

REV | ECO DATE

6/17/20

A02 36493

GROUNDING STUD

FACING INWARD

X.X=+.050

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED X.XX = +.020
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES. X XXX = +.005
ANGLES: +.5°

INSPECTION DIMENSIONS NOTED BY (X.X) SHALL HAVE FEATURE SIZE
DIMENSIONS AND ASSOCIATED GD&T TOLERANCES INSPECTED

INTERPRET TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5 - 2009

Sea Tel - Strictly Confidential & Proprietary.
Do Not Copy, Distribute or Disclose Without Prior
Written Approval From Sea Tel.

Copyright © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 - Unpublished Work
5 4

DESIGNER/ENGINEER:
W.FELDMAN

WEIGHT:

11.406lbs.

MATERIAL:
N/A

FINISH:
N/A

SURFACE ROUGHNESS:

3rd ANGLE
PROJECTION

2 1

REVISION HISTORY
DESCRIPTION BY

UPDATE NOTES, BUBBLE IDs AND REF. DOC. CALL OUT KLD

WIRE PER 93-163802

GROUNDING STUD

W.FELDMAN COBHAMmM

DRAWN DATE:
3/28/2019 SO el S36.796.7670 Fax. 6257067686
APPROVED BY: TITLE:

IF INTERFACE & 10MHz
DISTRIBUTION ASSY
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV

B 1:4 97-163802 A02
FrsTuseD: (GLOBALSTAR SHEET NUMBER 1 OF 3
2 1



STER 1  STEP 2 . STEP3

X4 SUB-ASSY'S

ONLY SIDE WALL
SHOWN

ASSY STEP 5

ASSY STEP 4 SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV
B 14 97-163802 AO2

SHEET NUMBER 2 OF 3

. ' ° > + 4 3 2 :

DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A



8 7 6 5 * 4 3
STEP 7 @
ASSY STEP 1 . ®
o | STEP 8 D
65V 55 | ®
PNV \ - (5565
ASSY STEP 6 || /10 \8 A8/
g 4/
' ASSY STEP 2
QTY. 4

ASSY STEP 3

Lama | | [IH—

ASSY STEP 7

‘l.l

SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV

B 1:2 97-163802 A02
SHEET NUMBER 3 OF 3

1

DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A



Item Number:
Description:
Item Revision:

Date as of:

Find Num Qty Inventory Unit (LN6)

BOM Explosion Report

62-166921

CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSY, TRACKER 6000

A.03

MCO-00049240

07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT

0 REF pcs
1 1 pcs
2 1 ea
3 2 pcs
4 1 pcs
5 1 pcs
6 1 pcs
7 1 ea
8 1 ea
9 1 ea
10 1 ea
11 1 ea
12 1 ea
16 9 ea
18 2 ea
20 6 in
21 6 in
22 6 in
23 3 ea
Created By:

Create Time:

Mike Needham
07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

Number

97-166921

88-207659-000
41-207796-000

41-207798-000

33-207262-000

33-207206-000

33-207206-001

130834-5

141222-72

37-170801-A

37-171798-A

109258-10
131302-1
121899-12

135495-15
127763-031

127763-0354

127763-036

31-207644-002

Rev

A.01
MCO-00049240

MCO-00041231
MCO-00046783

MCO-00046806

MCO-00041253

MCO-00034157

MCO-00044355

MCO-00016172

A

MCO-00028420

02
ECO-00035918

01
ECO0-00035385

MCO-00047507
MCO-00012114
MCO-00042451

MCO-00020357
MCO-00012113

MCO-00012113

MCO-00012113

MCO-00029775

Page 42 of 47

Description / Title

CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSY, TRACKER 6000

ENCLOSURE ASSY, AKil2 CIRCUIT BREAKER

CORD GRIP, SUBMERSIBLE, .35"-.63" CORD
OD, 3/4 KNO

CORD GRIP, SUBMERSIBLE, .51-.71 CORD OD,
3/4 KNO

AC SURGE PROTECTIVE DEVICE, 2 POLE
120/240VAC

CIRCUIT BREAKER, DPDT-25AMP-480VAC-D
CURVE, UL1077

CIRCUIT BREAKER, DPDT-32AMP-480VAC-D
CURVE, UL1077

CIRCUIT BREAKER, DIN RAIL MOUNT, TWO
POLE, 6 AMP

POWER CORD ASSY, AC PWR TERM. TO C13,
72IN

POWER CABLE, CB OUTPUT HARNESS ASSEY,
T6000, 40"

POWER CORD, L25-30P, 30A, 10/3 AWG

RELIEF, STRAIN
LOCKNUT, CONDUIT, 1/2", SEALING

WIRE PIN TERMINAL, CRIMP, 12 AWG, ORG
or GRY

WIRE PIN TERMINAL, TWIN, 14 X 2, AWG

WIRE, 14AWG, COPPER STRAND, BRN,
UL1015/600V

WIRE, 14AWG, COPPER STRAND, GRN/YEL,
UL1015/600V

WIRE, 14AWG, COPPER STRAND, BLU,
UL1015/600V

WIRE TERMINAL, INSULATED REDUCING PIN,
12/10AWG

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

BOM Notes

7/9/2020



BOM Explosion Report

Item Number:
Description:

Item Revision:

Date as of:

Find Num  Qty
51 4
57 4
Created By:
Create Time:

62-166921

CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSY, TRACKER 6000

A.03 MCO-00049240
07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT
Inventory Unit (LN6) Number

ea 119973-125
ea 114580-240
pcs 62-166921

Mike Needham
07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

Rev Description / Title
MCO-00037692 SCREW, SOCKET HD, M5 X 12, SS.
MCO-00012113 WASHER, FLAT, M5, SS.

A.03 CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSY, TRACKER 6000
MCO-00049240

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

Page 43 of 47

BOM Notes

7/9/2020



1

2

NOTES: UNLESS E
1. MANUFACTURE PER SEATEL STANDARD 90-122208,

2. HIGHER LEVEL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

REMOVE COVER
FASTEN TO EQUIPMENT

4 PLACES

REVISION HISTORY

REV | ECO [DATE|

DESCRIPTION

C
WIRE PER 93146921
8
DESFHEFENGREER PrRAYM BT
XX = 2050
owmsnE T M e e (CEIESEAIITY
S X0 = +.005 ; : S0 Tol, (nc., da Gobham SATCOM, G
ANGLES: £.5 3 bs. 4/10/2019 - Tel 9357887975 P, 026.706-7950
INSPECTION DIMEMSIONS NOTED BY SHALL HAVE FEATURE SIZE Y™ AT o &
DIMENSIONS AND ASSOCIATED GDAT TOLERANCES INSPECTED CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSY,
Fi5e AFFRIAED URIE
INTERPRET TOLERANGING PER ASME Y14.5 - 2000 A TRACKER 6000
SURFACE ROUCHKESS SUE SUALE: DHAVYING MUMEER HEV
Sea Tel - Stricty Conficential & Propdetary.
Senel: S oo gt B| 14 97-166921 w| A0l

Writien Approval From Sea Tel,
CopyTight € Sea Tel, Inc 2011 - Unpublished Wiork

B (@ <}
3

rreTuse: G| OBALSTAR ém

[recrmmny oA

& oo v a9 ordrsrd.
B I

[
DCHZANAENT MO 9. 1486454

" 5 A 4

' 2

/.070.7\

e






Item Number:
Description:
Item Revision:

Date as of:

0 REF pcs
0 REF pcs
1 1 pcs
2 1 pcs
3 1 ea
4 1 pcs
5 1 pcs
6 3 pcs
7 11 ea
20 2 ea
21 4 ea
30 4 ea
40 2 ea
pcs
Created By:

Create Time:

Mike Needham
07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

Number

93-166653

97-166653

41-167117-A

135235-5

122289-2

33-207272-000

33-207272-001

37-207295-000
121899-24
119745-118
119973-128
114580-210
120089-211
62-166653

BOM Explosion Report

SAFETY CIRCUIT INTERFACE BOX ASSY
MCO-00049369

07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT
Find Num Qty Inventory Unit (LN6)

Rev

A
MCO-00049369
A
MCO-00049240
02
MCO-00049205
A
MCO-00041705
G

ECO-00008543
MCO-00042184

MCO-00042175

MCO-00040777
MCO-00012115
MCO-00046136
MCO-00030005
MCO-00046136
MCO-00023264

A.03
MCO-00049369

Description / Title

Page 25 of 47

BOM Notes

SCHEMATIC, SAFETY CIRCUIT INTERFACE BOX

ASSY
SAFETY CIRCUIT INTERFACE BOX ASSY

MACHINING, SAFETY ENCLOSURE

POWER SUPPLY, SWITCHING, 24V, 25W,

1.1AMP
POWER ENTRY MODULE ASSY, 11 IN LEADS

SWITCH, GREEN 22MM PANEL MOUNT, 24VDC,

2.5A

SWITCH, YELLOW 22MM PANEL MOUNT, 24VDC,

2.5A

CONNECTOR, M8-3S BH

WIRE PIN TERMINAL, CRIMP, 24 AWG, LT BLU
SCREW, PAN HD, PHIL, M3 X 8,S S

SCREW, SOCKET HD, M5 X 20, SS.

WASHER, FLAT, M3, SS.

NUT, HEX, M3, SS.

SAFETY CIRCUIT INTERFACE BOX ASSY

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

NOT SHOWN

7/9/2020



Z(:LOSE ENCLO!

TIGHTEN 4 SCR|

NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

2

REVISION HISTORY

REV | ECO |DATE

DESCRIPTION

BY

6
) PASS THRU
TIGTEN NUT OTHER SIDE

1. MANUFACTURE PER SEATEL STANDARD 99-122298.
2. HIGHER LEVEL INSTALLATION INSTUCTIONS.

XX = +.050 DESIGNER/ENGINEER DRAWN BY
UNLESS SEJSHERWISE SPECIFISED X XX =_£.002$J mg;ELDMAN I;“:Ef'n‘ﬂwm C DBHHm
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.  X.XXX = +.003 : : Sea Tel, Inc., dba Cobham SATCOM, Concord
ANGLES: +.5 1lb. 4/2/2019 Tel. 925.798-7979 Fax. 925-798-7986
INSPECTION DIMENSIONS NOTED BY (XX) SHALL HAVE FEATURE SIZE | YA " APPROVEDBY e
DIMENSIONS AND ASSOCIATED GD&T TOLERANCES INSPECTED SAFETY CIRCUIT
FIMNISH: APPROVED DATE:
INTERPRET TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5 - 2009 N/A INTERFACE BOX ASSY
Sea Tel - Stn'ctly Confidential & Propn‘etary SURFACE ROUGHNESS: SIZE SCALE DRAWING NUMEBER REV
VT LoD Aor et oo o ose Withot Prior B 1:2 97-166653 A
Copyright © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 - Unpublished Work FrsTUSED: (GLOBALSTAR SHEET NUMBER 1 OF 1

8
DOCUMENT NO. 99-148645-A

5 + 4

3rd ANGLE FEF
PROJECTION
3

2




Item Number:

Description:

Item Revision:

Date as of:

Find Num Qty Inventory Unit (LN6)

Page 8 of 47

BOM Explosion Report

62-163093

EQUIPMENT FRAME ASSY, T6000

A.03

MCO-00049369

07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT

0 REF pcs
1 2 pcs
2 2 ea
3 2 ea
4 1 ea
5 2 ea
6 1 pcs
7 1 ea
8 1 pcs
9 2 pcs
10 12 pcs
11 1 ea
12 1 pcs
14 2 pcs
16 1 pcs
18 2 pcs
19 1 ea
Created By:

Create Time:

Mike Needham
07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

Number Rev Description / Title

97-163093 A.03 EQUIPMENT FRAME ASSY, T6000
MCO-00049369

62-163095 A.01 SIDE FRAME ASSY, T6000
MCO-00049343

41-165173-A 02 WELDMENT, EQUIPMENT, FRAME, FRONT, T6000
MCO-00049204

41-163094-A 01 HOUSING, BEARING, ELEVATION, T6000
MCO-00049204

41-155283-A 03 BRACKET, ANGLE, ELEVATION, MOTOR
ECO-00034666 MOUNTING, T4000

41-153076-A 02 BLOCK, STOP ELEVATION, T4000
ECO-00036113

62-163194 A.01 TENSIONER ASSY, T6000
MCO-00049343

41-155284-A 01 BRACKET, ANGLE, TENSIONER, T4000
MCO-00030803

62-164367 A.04 STEPPER MOTOR ASSY, T6000
MCO-00049369

41-167339-A 01 PLATE, WEIGHT SUPPORT, T6000
MCO-00049205

41-164814-A 01 PLATE, COUNTERWEIGHT, T6000
MCO-00049616

127788-1 A.02 KEY, PULLEY
ECO-00036548

41-153075-A 01 PULLEY, ELEVATION, T4000
MCO-00030803

41-153074-A 01 FLANGE, PULLEY, T4000

MCO-00030803

41-207451-200 MCO-00027782 BELT, TIMING, GT2, 5MM, 200 GROOVE,
25MM W, KEVLAR

41-207459-000 MCO-00027958 BEARING, DBL ROW, SELF ALIGNING, 45 MM
ID, 85MM OD

41-153866-A  A.01 SPACER, ELEVATION PULLEY, T4000
MCO-00030803

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

BOM Notes

7/9/2020



BOM Explosion Report

Item Number:

Description:

Item Revision:

Date as of:
Find Num
20

40
48
50
51
52
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
68
70
78
90
91
97
98
99
100

101

102

103
104
105

Created By:

Create Time

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

Qty
1

Wk NP N PR N NN

S
NN R

11
16
16

REF
REF
REF

REF

REF

REF
REF
REF

62-163093

EQUIPMENT FRAME ASSY, T6000

A.03

MCO-00049369

07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT

Inventory Unit (LN6)

ea

ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea

ea

ea

pcs

ea
ea

ea

Mike Needham

Number

41-153867-A

119973-117
114580-230
119973-125
119973-128
119973-129
132074-010
114581-240
114580-240
120089-241
119973-135
119973-137
126657-240
119745-116
126657-244
114589-136
114580-250
114589-152
114580-270
114589-187
53-207158-000
114580-290
120089-420
51-207539-000
41-167295-A

41-168879-A

52-207165-000

114593-209
114593-212
114580-029

07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

Rev

A.01
MCO-00030803

MCO-00018237
MCO-00039541
MCO-00037692
MCO-00030005
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012114
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO0-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012115
MCO-00012113
MCO-00031530
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00044384
MCO-00044247
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00044906

02
MCO-00049205

01
MCO-00049205

MCO-00042884

MCO0-00012113
MCO0-00012113
MCO-00012113

Page 9 of 47

Description / Title BOM Notes

WASHER, ELEVATION PULLEY, T4000

SCREW, SOCKET HD, M4 X 12, SS.
WASHER, FLAT, M4, SS.

SCREW, SOCKET HD, M5 X 12, SS.
SCREW, SOCKET HD, M5 X 20, SS.
SCREW, SOCKET HD, M5 X 25, SS.
WASHER, STAR, EXTERNAL TOOTH, #10, SS.
WASHER, LOCK, M5, SS.

WASHER, FLAT, M5, SS.

NUT, HEX, M5, SS.

SCREW, SOCKET HD, M6 X 16, SS.
SCREW, SOCKET HD, M6 X 20, SS.
SCREW, FLAT HD, SKT DRV, M6 X 20, SS
SCREW, PAN HD, PHIL, M3 X 6, SS.
SCREW, FLAT HD, SKT DRV, M6 X 30, SS
SCREW, HEX HD M6X16

WASHER, FLAT, M6, SS.

SCREW, HEX HD M8X20

WASHER, FLAT, M8, SS.

SCREW, HEX HD, M12X20, SS

WASHER, FLAT, M12, OVERSIZED, 37MM OD
WASHER, FLAT, M12, SS.

NUT, HEX, M12, SS.

SCREW, SOCKET HEAD, M12X180
INTERFACE PLATE, WEIGHT,74 LBS, T6000

UNISTRUT, 1 5/8 IN X 1 5/8 CHANNEL 18IN
LG, T6000

NUT, UNISTRUT CHANNEL, 1-5/8 IN, 1/4-20
THREAD

SCREW, SOCKET HD, 1/4-20 x 1, SS.
SCREW, SOCKET HD, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4, SS.
WASHER, FLAT, 1/4, SS.

7/9/2020



Page 10 of 47

BOM Explosion Report

Item Number: 62-163093
Description: EQUIPMENT FRAME ASSY, T6000
Item Revision: A.03 MCO-00049369
Date as of: 07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT
Find Num Qty  Inventory Unit (LN6) Number Rev Description / Title BOM Notes
106 REF ea 114625-107 MCO-00047258 WASHER, FENDER, 1/4, (1 IN OD), SS.
pcs 62-163093 A.03 EQUIPMENT FRAME ASSY, T6000
MCO-00049369
Created By: Mike Needham
Create Time: 07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet 7/9/2020



8
DOCUMENT NO. 99-148645-A

REF. ONLY

X.X = +.050

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED X.XX = +.020
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.  X.XXX = +.005
ANGLES: +.5°

INSPECTION DIMENSIONS NOTED BY (X.X) SHALL HAVE FEATURE SIZE
DIMENSIONS AND ASSOCIATED GD&T TOLERANCES INSPECTED

INTERPRET TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5 - 2009

Sea Tel - Strictly Confidential & Proprietary.
Do Not Copy, Distribute or Disclose Without Prior
Written Approval From Sea Tel.

Copyright © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 - Unpublished Work

6 5 4

REV | ECO DATE

01 33019
02 34277
03 36493

DESIGNER/ENGINEER:
MS

WEIGHT:

N/A
MATERIAL:
N/A

FINISH:
N/A

SURFACE ROUGHNESS:

3rd ANGLE
PROJECTION

REVISION HISTORY
DESCRIPTION

CHANGE HARDWARE QTY AS PER PILOT BUILD
CHANGED ITEM-10 (COUNTERWEIGHT) QTY.
ADDED ITEM 64 (FLAT HD SCREWS M6X30) IN SHEET-2 AS A PART OF EC0O-00036113. BUBBLE ID 7 WAS MISSING IN SHEET-4. MS

NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

1. MANUFACTURE PER SEATEL STANDARD 99-122298.

BY

MS
MS

2. THIS DRAWING GOVERNS THE ASSEMBLY OF ALL VARIANTS
OF THE PART NUMBER 62-163093, REGARDLESS OF ASSEMBLY
OR DRAWING REVISION. SOME ITEMS SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING MAY NOT BE INCLUDED ON THE BILL OF MATERIAL,
OR MAY APPEAR IN A DIFFERENT ORIENTATION THAN THE
DRAWING DEPICTS FOR SOME VARIANTS. REFER TO THE BILL
OF MATERIALS FOR THE VARIANT NUMBER SHOWN ON THE

COBHAMm

Sea Tel, Inc., dba Cobham SATCOM, Concord
Tel. 925-798-7979 Fax. 925-798-7986

WORK ORDER.
DRAWN BY:

MS

DRAWN DATE:

04/11/19

APPROVED BY:
APPROVED DATE:

SIZE SCALE:
B 1.6
FIRsTUseD: TA000
2

TITLE:

EQUIPMENT FRAME ASSY

DRAWING NUMBER

97-163093

16000

SHEET NUMBER

REV

A03
1 OF &5



8 7 6 5 * 4 3 2 ]

RIGHT SIDE EL BEAM LEFT SIDE EL BEAM.
(ELEVATION MOTOR SIDE) 0 SAME AS RIGHT EL BEAM EXCEPT
ITEM-1 (62-163095)CAN NO ITEM-19

BE ASSEMBLED LATER
FOR CONVENIENCE

4X

6X

1x (30)20)

=)

-LEVEL BEAM (REF ONLY)

-COMPLETE CANSITER ASSY (62-163002) 0
NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

“MOUNT BOTH LEFT AND RIGHT EL BEAM

ON CANISTER ASSY 62-163002 (REF

DRAWING 97-163002)

SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV

B 1:6 97-163093 AO03
SHEET NUMBER 2 OF 5

8 7 6 5 * 4 3 2 1

DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A



8 7 6 5 * 4 3 2 ]
RIGHT SIDE EL BEAM
(ELEVATION MOTOR SIDE)

2X

NOTE ORIENTATION OF
NOTCH IN ITEM-12 FOR
INSTALL OF ITEM-11

REFERENCE ONLY:
LEVEL BEAM

(CANISTER ASSY 62-163002; REF 2
DRAWING 97-163002)

SIZE SCALE: = DRAWIN G NUMBER

REV
B 1:8 97-163093 A03

8 7 6 5 + 4 3 2 1

DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A



D ° NOTE THE ORIENTATION b
OF MOTOR PIN-OUT
DURING INSTALLATION
ON BRACKET (ITEM-4)
(FACING DOWNWARDS)

.:l’f

\ NOTE THE
ORIENTATION

| OF MOTOR

PIN-OUT

| g
T CAN BE

INSTALLED LATER
B

ac (efee)

SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV

B 1:8 97-163093 A03

SHEET NUMBER 4 OF 5
8 7 6 5 + 4 1
DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A



ONLY SHOWN LEFT SIDE EL BEAM
SAME GOES FOR RIGHT EL BEAM

A03

R 50Fb

97-163093

1:8

8
DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A



BOM Explosion Report

Item Number:
Description:

Item Revision:

Date as of:
Find Num Qty
0 REF
1 1
2 1
3 2
4 2
5 1
6 1
7 1
30 1
50 4
58 4
60 4
61 4
62 6
63 2
64 2
68 22
69 4
70 4
78 4
Created By:
Create Time:

62-162999

ELECT. EQUIP. FRAME ASSY, T6000

A.15

MCO-00049599

07/09/2020 11:46:54 AM PDT

Inventory Unit (LN6)

ea

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea

pcs

Mike Needham

Number

97-162999

62-171082

62-166977

62-167671

62-167085

62-165241

62-166978

62-168745

62-168832

119973-138
114580-250
114586-535
114593-206
114593-207
114586-545
114586-546
114580-029
114583-029
114593-307
114580-031
62-162999

07/09/2020 11:47:16 AM PDT

Rev

A.02
MCO-00049343

A
MCO-00049599

A.01
MCO-00049240

A.02
MCO-00049240

A.01
MCO-00049240

A.02
MCO-00049561

A.04
MCO-00049240

A.01
MCO-00049240

A.05
MCO-00049240

MCO-00012113
MCO-00031530
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012114

A.15
MCO-00049599

Page 34 of 47

Description / Title

ASSY DRAWING, ELECT. EQUIP FRAME ASSY,
T6000

POWER MONITOR AND RTU TESTED

ICU AND POWER SUPPLY MOUNTING ASSY,
T6000

BUC MOUNTING ASSY, 300W BUC, T6000

COAX FILTER ASSEMBLY, T6000

POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSY, EQ FRAME, T6000

INTERFACE MOUNTING ASSY, T6000

MOTION PLATFORM ASSY, T6000

HARNESS KIT, TRACKER 6000

SCREW, SOCKET HD, M6 X 25, SS.
WASHER, FLAT, M6, SS.

SCREW, HEX HD, 1/4-20 x 1/2, SS.
SCREW, SOCKET HD, 1/4-20 x 5/8, SS.
SCREW, SOCKET HD, 1/4-20 x 3/4, SS.
SCREW, HEX HD, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2, SS.
SCREW, HEX HD, 1/4-20 x 2-3/4, SS.
WASHER, FLAT, 1/4, SS.

NUT, HEX, 1/4-20, SS.

SCREW, SOCKET HD, 3/8-16 x 1, SS.
WASHER, FLAT, 3/8, SS.

ELECT. EQUIP. FRAME ASSY, T6000

https://cph1-eud-pIm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

BOM Notes

7/9/2020



REF. DOCUMENT:
93-164211 SCHEMATIC, TRACKER 6000 SYSTEM, GLOBALSTAR

8 7 6

DOCUMENT NO. 99-148645-A

REV | ECO DATE

A01 33185 9/3/19
A02 35499 3/6/20

DESIGNER/ENGINEER:

XX = +.050 MS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED XXX = +.020
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.  X.XXX = +.005 WEIGHT:
ANGLES: +.5° N/A

MATERIAL:

INSPECTION DIMENSIONS NOTED BY (X:X) SHALL HAVE FEATURE SIZE | "y/a
DIMENSIONS AND ASSOCIATED GD&T TOLERANCES INSPECTED

FINISH:
INTERPRET TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5 - 2009 N/A

Sea Tel - Strictly Confidential & Proprietary. SURFACE ROUGHNESS:

Do Not Copy, Distribute or Disclose Without Prior
Written Approval From Sea Tel.

Copyright © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 - Unpublished Work Sﬁ&“&%ﬁw

5 4 3

REVISION HISTORY

ADDED MOTION PLATFORM ITEM-2.
CHANGED ORIENTATION OF MOTION PLATFORM. UPDATED BUBBLE IDs. MS

DESCRIPTION BY

MS

NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
1. MANUFACTURE PER SEATEL STANDARD 99-122298.

THIS DRAWING GOVERNS THE ASSEMBLY OF ALL VARIANTS
OF THE PART NUMBER 62-162999, REGARDLESS OF ASSEMBLY
OR DRAWING REVISION. SOME ITEMS SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING MAY NOT BE INCLUDED ON THE BILL OF MATERIAL,
OR MAY APPEAR IN A DIFFERENT ORIENTATION THAN THE
DRAWING DEPICTS FOR SOME VARIANTS. REFER TO THE BILL
OF MATERIALS FOR THE VARIANT NUMBER SHOWN ON THE

2.

WORK ORDER.

DRAWN BY:
MS

DRAWN DATE:

6/26/19

APPROVED BY:

APPROVED DATE:

SIZE SCALE:

B 1:6

FIRST USED:

COBHAMm

Sea Tel, Inc., dba Cobham SATCOM, Concord
Tel. 925-798-7979 Fax. 925-798-7986

TITLE:

ASSY DRAWING, ELEC. EQUIP
FRAME ASSY, T6000

DRAWING NUMBER REV

97-162999 A02
SHEET NUMBER 1 OF 3



